(i) 	 Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

			�   At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies
other than the functional currencies are as follows:

						   		  Group
						   2013		  2012
			   		  Assets 	 Liabilities 	 Assets 	 Liabilities
			   	  	 RM 	 RM 	 RM 	 RM

			   US Dollar 		  135,543,314 	 132,253,927 	 97,701,825 	 88,695,903
			   Others 		  458,189 	 2,117,796 	 701,117 	 1,685,397

					   136,001,503 	 134,371,723 	 98,402,942 	 90,381,300

			   Foreign currency sensitivity

			�   The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against Ringgit Malaysia. 10% sensitivity
rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items adjusted, based on the translation value at the
period end, for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

			�   If the relevant foreign currency weakens/strengthens by 10% against the functional currency, the profit before tax will
(decrease)/increase by:

								   Group
							   2013 	 2012
							   RM 	 RM

			   Weaken by 10% impact to profit or loss

			   US Dollar 				   (328,939) 	 (900,592)

			   Strengthen by 10% impact to profit or loss

			   US Dollar 				   328,939 	 900,592

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)

Deleum Berhad (715640-T)  •  2013 Annual Report

106
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)

2. 		 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (continued)

		�  Market risk (continued)

		  (ii) 	 Interest rate risk

			�   The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in interest rates. Interest rate exposure
arises from the Group’s borrowings and deposits, and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rate borrowings and